In case the confiscated cigarettes are rendered unfit for human consumption or 

become otherwise unfit for sale, the Commissioner may allow the destruction of 

such cigarettes. 

During the examination of the Inland Revenue warehouses, it was 

observed, that eight thousand nine hundred and nine (8,909) cartons of cigarettes 

were pending disposal for more than three years. The tax authorities neither 

realized the duty taxes involved nor disposed he goods according to laid down 

procedures. Moreover, no one approached the FBR authorities for handing back